primary election (including a special primary or runoff primary election) for 
the office sought by the candidate, (c) that is targeted to the relevant 
electorate and (d) does not explicitly advocate the election or defeat of any 
candidate.  “Relevant electorate” shall mean twenty-five thousand (25,000) 
or more persons in the State of Oklahoma in the case of a candidate for 
statewide elective office, two thousand five hundred (2,500) or more 
persons in the district the candidate seeks to represent in the case of a 
candidate for the Oklahoma State House of Representatives or judge of the 

District Court, and five thousand (5,000) or more persons in the district the 
candidate seeks to represent in the case of all other elective state offices;

[...]

prevent the laundering of funds through the political parties to candidates in violation 
of other Rules. 

Rule 2.32. Contributions by Political Party Committee. 

No political party committee shall make, and no candidate shall 
accept, a contribution in excess of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000.00) to any candidate for statewide office or in excess of Ten 
Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) to any candidate for other state elective 
office prior to any general election for that office.  No political party shall 
make, and no candidate shall accept, a contribution to any candidate for

[...]

prevent the laundering of funds through the limited committees to candidates in 
violation of other Rules.  Limited committees may make contributions of no more than 
Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) to another limited committee in any calendar year.  
The maximum that a limited committee may contribute to a candidate is Fifteen 
Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), and that amount is applicable only if the candidate’s 
name is on the ballot in the primary, runoff primary and general elections. Otherwise, 
the limit is Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) for an unopposed candidate or Five 
Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) per election for any election in which the candidate’s

[...]

(C) No limited committee that has been registered with the Commission 
for less than a year prior to a primary election or that has fewer than 
twenty-five (25) contributors shall make, and no candidate committee shall 
accept, a contribution to any candidate committee in excess of Two 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) prior to a primary election. 
    (D) No limited committee that has been registered with the Commission 
for less than a year prior to a primary election or that has fewer than 
twenty-five (25) contributors shall make, and no candidate committee shall 
accept, a contribution to any candidate committee of a candidate whose 
name will appear on the ballot for a runoff primary election in excess of 
Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) prior to a runoff primary 
election.  Provided, however, after the primary election a limited 
committee that has been registered with the Commission for less than a 
year prior to a primary election or that has fewer than twenty-five (25) 
contributors that has made a contribution of Two Thousand Five Hundred

[...]

candidate committee for purposes of maximum contribution limits for the second 
primary election.” 

Commission Comment 

This section establishes individual contributions to candidates on a per-person, per-
election basis.  The maximum amount that an individual may contribute to a 
candidate in the 2026 election is Ten Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($10,500.00), 
and that amount is applicable only if the candidate’s name is on the ballot in the 
primary, runoff primary and general elections.  Otherwise, the contribution limit for 
2026 campaigns is Three Thousand Five Hundred ($3,500.00) for an unopposed 
candidate or Two Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars Three Thousand Five Hundred 
($3,500.00) per election for any election in which the candidate’s name appears on 
the ballot.  For a married couple, each of whom makes a maximum contribution, 
the aggregate total maximum would be Seven Thousand Dollars ($7,000.00) for an 
unopposed candidate or per candidate per election; or a maximum of Twenty One 
Thousand ($21,000.00) for a candidate whose name appeared on the ballot in the 
primary, runoff primary and general elections.   

Example for Candidate receiving check drawn on joint account: Jane is 
running for a State Senate seat and receives a $4,000 check from Tom Smith

[...]

Candidate Smith’s father has given Candidate Smith gifts of Five 
Thousand Dollars ($5,000) each year for the last 10 years.  These gifts were not 
taxable to Smith under the Internal Revenue Code.  The year that Smith 
became a candidate, Smith’s father increased the “gift” to Seven Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00).  Of that amount, Two Thousand Five Hundred 
($2,500.00) would be treated as a contribution to Smith’s committee if Smith 
put at least that amount of his own funds into his campaign committee 
because that is the amount that the gift exceeds the average of Five Thousand 
Dollars ($5,000.00) for three of the five preceding years.